
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell, Interim Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 21 December 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Rick O’Farrell 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, A Dale, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, S Fairless-Aitken, 
M Richardson, M Swinburn, T Thorne and A Watson 

Co-opted Members: A Hodgson, L Houghton, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 5 January 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
(a)  10 November 2022 
  
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 10 November 2022, as circulated, to be agreed 
as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
(b)  1 December 2022 
  
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 1 December 2022, as circulated, to be agreed 
as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose t
[...]
nda letter. 
  
  

4.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions for December 2022 to 
March 2023.  Any further changes made to the Forward Plan will be 
reported to the committee.  
  
 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 

 
5.   CABINET REPORT - NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA & SCHOOL 

FUNDING 2023/24 
 
The report provides an update to Cabinet regarding the National Funding 
Formula (NFF) and the implications for 2023/24 School Funding in 
Northumberland.  Comments made by this Committee will be reported to 
Cabinet when they consider the report on Tuesday 17 January 2023. 
 
 

(Pages 
15 - 34) 

 
6.   UPDATE OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2021-24 

 
Cabinet approved the publication of the second iteration of the School 
Organisation Plan for 2021-24 in September 2021.  As agreed, the plan is 
to be updated on an annual basis with the latest relevant school 
information and data.  FACS are asked to note the update of the School 
Organisation Plan for 2021-24 and recommend its publication. 
 
 

(Pages 
35 - 98) 

 
7.   NORTHUMBERLAND CHILDREN AND ADULTS SAFEGUARDING 

PARTNERSHIP (NCASP) ANNUAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021 - 
AUGUST 2022 
 
The report sets out Northumberland’s multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements (MASA) for children and young people. The safeguarding 
partners (the Local Authority, the Integrated Care Board and Police) are 
required to publish a yearly report, setting out what they and relevant 
agencies have done as a result of the MASA. The purpose of the report is 
to ensure transparency for children, families and practitioners about the 
activity agencies have undertaken and how effective these arrangements 
have been in practice. 
  

(Pages 
99 - 166) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 5 January 2023 

  
8.   REVIEW OF SEND PROVISION IN NORTHUMBERLAND: SCOPING 

REPORT 
 
In November 2022, Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
of the shares of any 
one class in which the councillor, or 
his/ her spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the councillor is 
living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 
2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd C Dunbar 
M Richardson M Swinburn 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox  

 
TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 

 
J Sanderson  

 
OFFICERS 

 
C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and 

Resources 
A Kingham Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 

 
Around 9 members of the press and public were present. 
 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Fairless-Aitken and G Renner-
Thompson along with A Hodgson, L Houghton, G Reiter and P Rickeard. 
  

45 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 8 September 2022, as circulated, be 
agreed as a true record and be signed by the Chair with the following amendment 
noted: 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022  2 

Minute number 41 - the beginning of paragraph 5, should read Councillor 
Swinburn ….. 
  
 

46 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

47 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS FOR THE COQUET PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Cabinet report set out an analysis of the representations and responses 
received from interested parties and stakeholders during the four week statutory 
consultation in relation to the proposals for the Coquet Partnership.  The report 
also set out an analysis of the responses received to the four week statutory 
consultation in relation to proposals for Barndale House Special School.  Cabinet 
was being asked to make a final decision on the proposed prescribed changes to 
the schools within the Coquet Partnership and to Barndale House Special School 
to which Cabinet which were also set out in the report.   A comprehensive 
introduction to the report was provided by S Aviston, Head of School Organisation 
and Resources, with A Kingham, Joint Interim Director of Children’s Services 
advising of the huge amount of hard work and support by everyone involved in 
bringing the proposals forward.  
  
In response to questions from Members the following informat
[...]
 with higher SEND were being met within their current mainstream 
school.  

•       There was less demand for specialist provision in the west of the County as 
needs were often met within Hexham, however workshops would still be 
undertaken in the area to ascertain demand and the plan updated annually.   

•       There was a separate piece of work in relation to employability and future 
pathways with more work being undertaken with industries to support this and 
a report would be provided when more details were known. 

  
Whilst Members welcomed the strategy and the improvement in schools over the 
years, they sought to gain an understanding of what had driven a 78% increase in 
children and young people with an EHCP from 2013 to 2022. The Committee 
were minded to commission a report; however, after further discussion the 
members were in favour of establishing a task and finish group to examine the 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 10 November 2022  4 

factors leading to the need for EHCPs, review of the curriculum, and how needs 
were being met outside the County. The scoping report for the task and finish 
group would be circulated for agreement at the next meeting of this Committee in 
December. 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
1. Cabinet be advised that this Committee unanimously supported the 
recommendations as outlined in the report; and  
  
2. A Task and Finish Working Group be established as outlined above. 
  
 

49 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 1 December 2022 at 10.00 am.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 4



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 December 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
M Richardson M Swinburn 
T Thorne A Watson 

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
K Scovell Senior Manager - Specialist Services 

 
ALSO PRESENT 

 
 Cabinet Member 

 
 
Around 1 member of the press and public was present. 
 
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors A Dale, C Dunbar, S Fairless-
Aitken and G Renner-Thompson also L Houghton, D Lennox, and J Sanderson.  
  
 

51 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the National Funding Formula Report which was 
coming to this Committee in January should also be included on the Forward 
Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 December 2022  2 

  
 

52 CARE PROCEEDINGS AND PUBLIC LAW OUTLINE ANNUAL REPORT ON 
PROGRESSION 
 
The report provided information on the performance of Children’s Services within 
legal proceedings in 2021/2022.  G Reiter, Interim Joint Director of Children’s 
Services and K Scovell, Senior Manager, Specialist Services were in attendance 
and provided an introduction to the report. Highlighted were the Ofsted Focused 
Inspection which had been undertaken at the end of July 2022 and which had 
found that Social Workers identified permanence plans for children at the 
[...]
 
  
Members thanked the officers for the information and welcomed the 
transformation in the service since the original concerns were raised by the Lead 
Family Court Judge in 2017.  It was asked that thanks and the acknowledgement 
of the large amount of work undertaken by staff and the leadership team be fed 
back to the staff involved. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 December 2022  3 

53 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
Clarification would be provided on the date the National Funding Formula would 
be coming to this Committee.  A report on the School Organisation Plan would be 
included on the January agenda.   An invitation would also be issued for 
Northumberland College to attend a future meeting.  A scoping report on the Task 
and Finish Working Group would also come to Committee in January.  The report 
on School Transport had been deferred and it would added back to the work 
programme once a data had been agreed. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

54 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Councillor Thorne advised of the death of Miss Nancy Middleton who had been 
an inspirational infant school teacher at Newton on the Moor Primary School.  He 
wished that her contribution to education in Northumberland County Council be 
marked and celebrated. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS DECEMBER 2022 TO MARCH 2023 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

   

Council Tax Base 2023/24 
The Co
[...]
 

 
Update of School Organisation Plan 2021-24 
 

Report of Interim Joint Directors of Children’s Services, Audrey Kingham and 

Graham Reiter. 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson, Lead Member for Children’s 

Services. 

___________________________________________________________________  

 
Purpose of Report 

 
Cabinet approved the publication of the second iteration of the School Organisation Plan for 
2021-24 in September 2021.  As agreed, the plan is to be updated on an annual basis with 
the latest relevant school information and data.  FACS are asked to note the update of the 
School Organisation Plan for 2021-24 and recommend its publication. 
  
Recommendations 

 
FACS OSC are recommended to note: 

 

1) that the School Organisation Plan 2021-24 has been updated with the latest school 
information and data for 2022 as agreed by Cabinet in October 2021.  The data 
reflects changed data and circumstances relating to relevant schools within 
Northumberland since July 2021. 

 

2) that the updated School Organisation Plan 2021-24 will be circulated to all schools 
and academies in the county and will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
Link to Corporate Plan  

 

These proposals are most closely linked to the Council’s priority for Learning (achieving and 
realising potential), but it is also strongly linked with the priority for Connecting (having access 
to the things you need). 
 
Key Issues 

 

1. Although it has not been a statutory requirement for local authorities to publish 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

a school organisation plan for a number of years, the Council chose to 

reinitiate the publication of a 3-year plan for Northumberland in 2018 in order 

to bring key school place planning data and information into one document.   

 

2. The Northumberland School Organisation Plan assists schools, academies, 

parents, the DfE and other partners to understand the factors that impact 

school place planning within t
[...]

% Surplus Places 12% 2% 7% 

  

  

Ponteland Partnership (January 2022)   

  Primary Secondary 

Surplus Places 571 22 

% Surplus Places 25% 1% 

  

  

Prudhoe Partnership (January 2022)   

  Primary First Middle High 

Surplus Places -16 250 89 133 

% Surplus Places -13% 23% 11% 15% 

  

  

Seaton Valley Partnership (January 2022)    

  First Middle High 

Surplus Places 153 73 77 

% Surplus Places 23% 11% 12% 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



 

- 1 - 

 

FAMILY & CHILDREN’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5TH JANUARY 2023 

 
 
Northumberland Children and Adults Safeguarding Partnership (NCASP) Annual 
Report September 2021 – August 2022  
Safeguarding Children in Northumberland 
 
Report of Joint Interim Directors of Children’s Services, Graham Reiter and Audrey 
Kingham 
 
Cabinet Member: Guy Renner Thompson, Lead Member for Children’s Services 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report sets out Northumberland’s multi-agency safeguarding arrangements (MASA) 
for children and young people. The safeguarding partners (the Local Authority, the 
Integrated Care Board and Police) are required to publish a yearly report, setting out what 
they and relevant agencies have done as a result of the MASA. The purpose of the report 
is to ensure transparency for children, families and practitioners about the activity agencies 
have undertaken and how effective these arrangements have been in practice.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1. To note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 
 
Link to Corporate Plan  
 
This report is relevant to the ‘Living and Learning’ priority included in the Northumberland 
County Council Corporate Plan 2021-24, and the commitment to providing sustainable 
support to children and families and supporting the most vulnerable in our society, 
including children and young people. 
 
Key Issues  
 
Relevant local organisations and agencies have a duty under Section 11 of the Children 
Act 2004 to ensure that they con
[...]
l:      

16 (12 Academies, incl. 1 all age)  

▪ Special School: 9 (2 Academies)  

▪ PRU: 1  

 

P
age 165



 

62 
 

 

• 45,550 pupils attending schools – 19.6% FSM, 98.0% have English as first language  

• 3.9% of pupils with an EHCP, 11.5% with SEN support   

• 52% of under 2s in targeted areas regularly visit a Children’s Centre   

• 619 Early Help Plans  

• 823 Child in Need Plans  

• 396 CP Plans  

• 415 Looked After Children 

 
 

 

P
age 166



 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

5TH JANUARY 2022 

________________________________________________________________________ 

REVIEW OF SEND PROVISION IN NORTHUMBERLAND: SCOPING 

REPORT 

 

Report of: Jackie Roll, Head of Electoral and Democratic Services 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Purpose of report 

 

In November 2022, Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(FACS) recommend creating a task and finish group to examine the continued increase of 

children and young people requiring an Education and Healthcare Plan (EHCP).  This 

scoping report will set out the terms of reference, membership and timeline of the 

proposed Family and Children’s Services FACS Task and Finish Group.   

 

Recommendation: 

 

To consider and agree the following: 

 

• Consider the terms of reference/scope of the review 

• Agree the membership of the review committee 

• Agree a timetable for the review to be completed 

• Agree that the findings of the review will be reported to Family and Children’s 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Key issues  

 

Scrutiny Committees should contribute to the development of Council policies and review 

existing policies, consider proposals for new policies and suggest new policies. As part of 

their role in policy development, the Committee has requested further investigation into the 

increase of EHCPs and the need for specialist provision i

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 5 January 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd S Fairless-Aitken 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

P Mead NCASP Independent Safeguarding Scrutiny 
and Assurance Chair 

 
 
There was 1 member of the press and public present. 
  
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors  C Dunbar, M Richardson and G 
Renner-Thompson,  L Houghton, D Lennox and P Rickeard. 
  
  

56 MINUTES 
 
(a)  10 November 2022 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 10 November 2022, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
(b)  1 December 2022 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 1 December 2022, as circulated, be confirmed 
as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
  

57 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

58 CABINET REPORT - NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA & SCHOOL FUNDING 
2023/24 
 
S Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources, provided a 
comprehensive introduction to the Cabinet report which gave an update regarding 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) and the implications for 2023/24 School 
Funding in Northumberland.  Members were reminded that the figures in the 
report were indicative and Cabinet were asked to approve the delegation of the 
approval of the final formula values to the Joint Interim Director of Children’s 
Services in conjunction with the Lead Member for Children’s Services and Deputy 
Leader once the final budget allocations had been released.  The Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) figures were released on 16 December 2022 and with £9m 
additional grant funding awarded to this authority, Northumberland would receive 
just over £298m which was £17.4m more for 2023/24 compared to 2022/23 which 
would assist schools to meet their inflationary needs. 
  
In response to concerns regarding the movement of funding to the High Needs 
Block (HNB) and membership of the Schools’ Forum, it was clarified that this 
transfer of funds had been done for the previous 4 years due to the increasing 
demand for special school places as a result of schools not being as inclusive, 
along with the increasing number of pupils with EHCPs.  The movement of 
funding could not be undertaken without consultation and the percentage to be 
transferred had reduced from 1% in 2018/19 to this proposal for 0.25% for 
2023/24.    A lot of work was undertaken in the background to ensure that the 
Schools Forum understood the reason for the transfer and it was also highlighted 
that previously paid for Service Level Agreements (SLAs) for SEND services had 
been removed and these services were now given free of charge in order to allow 
more strategic support for all schools to be provided.  Financial impacts on 
schools were often related to pupil numbers and information on individual 
financial settlements for schools could be provided to Members.  It was confirmed 
that the HNB funding was still being spent on Northumberland children with a 
large proportion of it being spent within mainstream schools for SEND pupils, and 
whilst it would always be good to get more Government Funding, there had been 
an increase of £17.4m this year.  The provision of additional SEND places within 
County would ensure that more money remained within Northumberland rather 
than paying for expensive out of County placements.    Assurance was provided 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  3 

that the membership of the Schools’ Forum reflected the make-up of the County’s 
maintained schools, academies, early years and alternative provisions and as a 
group were very vociferous and diligent in their decision making. It was noted that 
whilst Schools Forum was the consultation body for school funding, it was 
Cabinet who made the final decision.  
  
There were limitations on what the Council could do in relation to the funding of 
smaller rural schools with surplus places when funding was based on pupil 
numbers, however the Council did pay the maximum sparsity funding and once 
the budgets had been set Members could be given the figures for their local 
schools in order for them to have more detailed discussions if they so wished.  
  
  
Members were advised that in terms of funding for education, whilst significant 
progress had been made from Northumberland’s previous position of third worst 
funded authority to where they were now in the middle of the table, additional 
funding would always be needed.  The Council was still part of the F40 Group 
which campaigned for fairer education funding to allow equal opportunities for 
children no matter where they lived. Information on the F40 Group and 
Northumberland’s funding position and comparator could also be included in the 
report on final funding figures for the schools.   
  
The Chair highlighted that whilst the lack of equitable funding for education within 
the County was still an issue, that Children’s Services was not a failing service 
nor did Northumberland have failing schools.  All staff involved either in schools, 
academies or the whole education team within the Council were doing an 
excellent job and would be able to do even better with additional funding. 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
1.    Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the recommendations as 

outlined in the report; and 
2.    A report be provided to this Committee giving details of the Council’s 

education funding position and comparator information in relation to other 
Local Authorities and members of the F40 Group. 

  
  

59 UPDATE OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2021-24 
 
Cabinet had approved the publication of the second iteration of the School 
Organisation Plan for 2021-24 in September 2021.   It had been agreed at that 
time that the plan be updated on an annual basis with the latest relevant school 
information and data and this Committee be authorised to recommend its 
publication.   S Aviston provided an introduction to the report and plan advising 
that whilst it was not a statutory requirement for a local authority to publish a 
school organisation plan the Council chose to do so in order to assist schools, 
academies, parents the DfE and other partners to understand the complicated 
factors that impact school place planning within the County. 
  
Members asked that this document be shared with all Councillors and highlighted 
that whilst the Council had no control over the expansion or reduction of pupil 
numbers within free schools or academies, that 97% of pupils were given their 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  4 

first choice of schools.  Officers were asked to look at the recent Government 
announcement in respect changes to housing developers being required to 
provide funding for school places.   
  
Concern was expressed regarding the high number of surplus places within the 
County especially within the Haydon Bridge and Berwick Partnerships and the 
inability to allow new housing in rural villages due to Green Belt policy.   It was felt 
this was a blunt instrument in preventing development which would help to 
sustain rural schools by attracting a younger demographic into villages.  The large 
number of properties being used as second homes was also a cause for concern 
in some villages.  In relation to difficulties encountered by asylum seekers in the 
Ashington area, it was clarified that whilst academies were their own admission 
authorities, that as these were vulnerable young people, decisions on their 
placement were made at the Pupil Placement Panel in order to determine the 
most suitable school for each individual child and that decision was binding on all 
schools and academies.  The concerns of the Ward Member would be looked at 
outside of this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1.    The updating of School Organisation Plan 2021-24 to reflect changes to data 

and circumstances since July 2021 be noted; and  
2.    The updated School Organisation Plan 2021-24 be circulated to all schools, 

academies, Ward Councillors and would be published on the Council’s 
website.  

  
  

60 NORTHUMBERLAND CHILDREN AND ADULTS SAFEGUARDING 
PARTNERSHIP (NCASP) ANNUAL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021 - AUGUST 
2022 
 
The annual report set out Northumberland’s multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements (MASA) for children and young people. The safeguarding partners 
were required to publish a yearly report setting out what they and relevant 
agencies had done as a result of the MASA. The purpose of the report was to 
ensure transparency for children, families and practitioners about the activity 
agencies had undertaken and how effective the arrangements had been in 
practice.   
  
A comprehensive introduction to the report was provided by P Mead, NCASP 
Independent Safeguarding Scrutiny and Assurance Chair.  Members were 
advised that this was a transition year following a decision to join up the 
Children’s and Adult Services Partnerships which would provide a better use of 
resources and align priorities and that the next report would be a joint report. 
Assurance was provided that this was being done in order to be able to work 
more effectively and was not about budget savings.  In response to a question, 
she advised that her biggest concern was how children could be protected 
throughout the pandemic when there were no “eyes on them”, stating that there 
was a need to ensure that processes and systems were in place to support 
parents and prevent the tragedies that had happened elsewhere in the Country.  
  
Members were advised that a report at the next meeting would provide details of 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  5 

school attendance and the work being undertaken to get children and young 
people back into school following the pandemic and provide assurance of the 
good systems and oversight provided by the Virtual School Headteacher.  
  
  
There were challenges nationally regarding mental health provision as there had 
been an increased demand for services due to the effects of isolation and social 
media use within a reducing workforce capacity to ensure that the most 
vulnerable were prioritised.  Following partnership challenge, data from the 
Mental Health Trust provided some assurance that this was being done and that 
there was very good early help provision for both children, young people and 
parents within Northumberland.   
  
Clarification would be sought from the ICB on whether GPs were providing face to 
face appointments for children following concerns that some were only being 
offered telephone appointments.  There was a lot of training and systems in place 
to ensure the safeguarding of children in Northumberland with the work 
undertaken by the Midwifery Service highlighted.   
  
Members questioned the HR implications section of the report and whether 
additional resources needed to be identified by the Council to pick up work 
currently being done by other organisations or the voluntary sector if these were 
to cease for any reason, to ensure early identification of safeguarding issues 
usually made by them continued.  It was stated that this was a partnership report 
and there were limitations on what could be included in this report about 
arrangements for individual partners.  However what this Partnership would do if 
a service was reduced or withdrawn was provide challenge to whoever was 
responsible, on what the impact would be and how this would be mitigated.  Any 
staffing implications for the Council would be part of any future report should 
additional services be required to be provided. 
  
Members thanked P Mead and the Partnership for their work and comprehensive 
report. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and responses to comments from the 
Committee be noted. 
  

61 REVIEW OF SEND PROVISION IN NORTHUMBERLAND: SCOPING REPORT 
 
In November 2022, this Committee recommended creating a task and finish 
group to examine the continued increase of children and young people requiring 
an Education and Healthcare Plan (EHCP).  The scoping report requested this 
Committee to agree the terms of reference/scope of review along with the 
membership and timeline for the task and finish group.   
  
It was clarified that this report provided an outline of the way in which the task and 
finish group would work however members would be able to request the 
attendance/input from other officers and organisations as thought relevant to the 
review.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 5 January 2023  6 

1.    The terms of reference and scope of the review be agreed; 
2.    The membership be agreed as: 
  

Councillor R Dodd (Chair) 
Councillor C Ball 
Councillor A Dale 
Councillor M Swinbank 
Mr J Sanderson (Co-opted Member) 
  

3.    The timetable for the review to be completed be agreed by the members; and 
4.    The findings of the review be reported to Family and Children’s Service 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

  
62 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The Scrutiny Officer advised that it was hoped that the School Transport report 
would be brought to the Committee in March.  
  
Members requested that the 12 month update report in respect of Atkinson House 
which Cabinet had requested be brought to this Committee prior to Cabinet and 
that an information report also be provided on the progress of the movement of 
the Riding for the Disabled from the Pegasus Centre to Kirkley Hall College. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

63 URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Chair and Members of the Committee offered their congratulations to Susan 
Ghulam, Home Manager at Barndale House short break unit for receiving a well-
deserved MBE in the King’s New Year’s Honours List and thanked her for her 
excellent work and commitment to Barndale.   
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


